

MHPU080014192025 	E-filing PWDVA A No.46/2025 Deepthi Parameshwaran Ezuthachan Vs Rahul Bharathari Gajbhiye
--	--

ORDER BELOW APPLICATION DATED 10/02/2026 FILED BY NON-APPLICANT
Application ID (AMH20230042418D202601447)

Perused application and reply filed on it. Through this application non-applicant requested for to set aside no reply order passed against him vide order dated 08/01/2026. It is contended that, due to disturb health of his parents he could not attend the case. Heard learned advocates for both the parties. Perused record. The case is pending for hearing for interim application. Unless the pleading of non-applicant are taken on record the matter could not with decided on merit. However, there is delay in filing of application as well as reply. The said delay can be compensated by awarding appropriated cost. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

ORDER

1. Application is allowed.
2. No reply order passed against non-applicant is set aside subject to cost of Rs.500/-.
3. Payment of cost is condition preceded.
4. After payment of cost reply of non-applicant be taken on record.

Dated :- 12/06/2026

(L.V. Shrikhande)
Judicial Magistrate First Class
Court No.3, Khadki, Pune

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file order are same word to word, as per the original Order.

Name of the Stenographer : S. S. Gupte (Grade- III)
Name of the Court : Shri. L. V. Shrikhande,
J.M.F.C. Court No. 3, Khadki, Pune

Date : 12.06.2026

Order signed by the Presiding

officer on : 12.06.2026

Order uploaded on : 12.06.2026